GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 661 HOUSE BILL 792

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CONSTRUCTION AND THE FINANCING, WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE GENERAL FUND, OF CERTAIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECTS BY CONSTITUENT INSTITUTIONS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The purpose of this act is to authorize construction, by certain constituent institutions of The University of North Carolina, of the capital improvements projects listed herein for each such institution, and to authorize the financing of these said capital improvements projects with funds available to the institutions from gifts, grants, receipts, self-liquidating indebtedness, or other funds, or any combination of such funds, but not including funds appropriated from the General Fund of the State.

Prior to the execution of design contracts for the projects authorized herein, the Director of the Budget, after consultation with the Advisory Budget Commission, shall approve the method of funding the projects.

Sec. 2. The projects hereby authorized to be constructed and financed as provided in Section 1 of this act are as follows:

1.	Appalachian State University	
	Expansion of Food Service Facilities	\$ 4,142,400
2.	East Carolina University	
	Biotechnology Laboratory Building	1,877,200
3.	North Carolina School of the Arts	
	Additional Student Housing	1,400,000
4.	North Carolina State University at Raleigh	
	a. Student Services Center	3,070,000
	b. Japan Center	1,852,000
	c. University Art Gallery	3,560,500
5.	The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill	
	a. Security Services Building	836,000
	b. Improvements to Kenan Stadium	3,563,200
6.	The University of North Carolina at Greensboro	
	a. Air Conditioning of High Rise Dormitories	1,225,000
	b. Student Dining Hall Renovations	4,150,000
7.	The University of North Carolina at Wilmington	
	University Commons and Landmark	1,425,600

8. Winston-Salem State University

Repairs to Student Residence Halls Grand Total Self-Liquidating Authorizations

1,654,600 \$28,756,500

Sec. 3. The Director of the Budget, after consultation with the Advisory Budget Commission, may, when in his opinion it is in the best interest of the State to do so, and upon the request of The University of North Carolina Board of Governors, authorize a decrease in the scope or a change in the method of funding of any project authorized by this act.

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 9th day of July, 1985.